10/24/2018 505157348

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5204115

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
DAVID BRINDLE JR.	10/23/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEAN COLUMN COMPANY, INC.		
Street Address:	22 PARK ROAD		
City:	QUEENSBURY		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12804		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8826629		
Patent Number:	8453416		
Patent Number:	8407967		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)761-9810

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-792-1174

Email: efitzgerald@mfcllp.com

MCPHILLIPS, FITZGERALD & CULLUM, LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 228 GLEN STREET

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 299

Address Line 4: GLEN FALLS, NEW YORK 12801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD P. FITZGERALD
SIGNATURE:	/Edward P. Fitzgerald/
DATE SIGNED:	10/24/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=IP Assignment - Brindle to Corp#page1.tif source=IP Assignment - Brindle to Corp#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 047298 FRAME: 0441 505157348

ASSIGNMENT

Know all men by these presents

WHEREAS I, David BRINDLE, Jr.

c/o Dean Column Company, Inc.

22 Park Road

Queensbury, NY 12804

have made inventions disclosed and detailed in:

Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>	App. No.	Filing Date	Country
8,826,629 B1	09-09-2014	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AN ADJUSTABLE COLUMN	13/844,546	03-15-2013	U.S.
8,453,416 B2	06-04-2013	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AN ADJUSTABLE COLUMN	12/473,301	05-28-2009	U.S.
8,407,967 B2	04-02-2013	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR AN ADJUSTABLE COLUMN	12/156,155	05-29-2008	U.S.

WHEREAS Dean Column Company, Inc. a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of New York and having a place of business at 22 Park Road, Queensbury, New York 12804, for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, all inclusively hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions, the said applications, and patents, all inventions disclosed in said application and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided by said Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions, applications, and patents, as well as any and all other inventions, discoveries, trade secrets and know how (all IP) relating to Dean Column Co., Inc., including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions disclosed in said application, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and of all other countries, together with the right to apply for such Letters Patent, which may be granted for the said inventions or any of them,

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said inventions, the said applications, and the said Letters Patent, to said

PATENT REEL: 047298 FRAME: 0442

DEAN COLUMN COMPANY, INC.

its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behoove to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the appropriate officers of all foreign patent offices to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the said applications and patents above referred to, or for the said inventions, or any of them, to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I hereby agree to execute and sign without further consideration any other legal document and any other assignments and any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue or other application in and for all patents that may be appropriate and may be deemed necessary by the Assignee fully to secure to said Assignee its interests as aforesaid in and to the said invention or any part thereof and in and to the said patents or any of them.

AND I further covenant and agree that I will at any time upon request communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to us relating to the said invention and any patent that may be granted thereon, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation when requested to do so.

AND I hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives that I have not hitherto assigned or granted any license to make, use or sell said invention, and that I will not henceforth purport to assign, license or execute any instrument to that effect in eonflict with this assignment.

10/23/18

Date

David BRINDLE, Jr.

-2-

RECORDED: 10/24/2018